forma adjustments were required to conform Moore Wallace�s accounting policies to RR Donnelley�s accounting policies. Certain
reclassifications have been made to conform the RR Donnelley, Moore Wallace and WCS historical amounts to the pro forma presentation in
addition to those required to conform the historical amounts of Moore Wallace to U.S. GAAP.

On November 26, 2003, Moore Wallace announced its plan to acquire PPS, a Tennessee-based provider of mortgage statement processing
solutions to the financial services industry, for approximately $92.5 million in cash and Moore Wallace common shares, including the repayment
of PPS debt. The acquisition of PPS was completed on December 31, 2003. Pro forma disclosure of the impact of the PPS acquisition on the
statement of operations has been excluded because it is not material to RR Donnelley or Moore Wallace�s consolidated statements of operations.

55

Edgar Filing: GOOD TIMES RESTAURANTS INC - Form PRE 14A

173

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

of RR Donnelley and Moore Wallace

as of December 31, 2003

U.S. GAAP (in thousands of U.S.$)

RR Donnelley
(a)

Moore
Wallace

(a)(b)
Pro Forma

Adjustments Pro Forma

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents $ 60,837 $ 148,704 $ (54,143)(c) $ 155,398
Accounts receivable, net 738,516 635,187 �  1,373,703
Inventories 120,374 246,440 60,058(f) 426,872
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 79,783 153,645 �  233,428

Total current assets 999,510 1,183,976 5,915 2,189,401

Property, plant and equipment, net 1,297,366 583,553 196,824(h) 2,077,743
Assets held for sale �  37,844 �  37,844
Prepaid pension cost 314,366 165,326 (34,058)(l) 445,634
Goodwill 317,472 853,136 1,575,788(d) 2,746,396
Other intangibles, net 81,702 187,793 464,107(i) 733,602
Deferred income taxes �  1,747 �  1,747
Other assets 178,534 184,111 (55,644)(j) 307,001

Total assets $ 3,188,950 $ 3,197,486 $ 2,152,932 $ 8,539,368

LIABILITIES
Accounts payable $ 303,959 $ 243,338 $ �  $ 547,297
Short-term debt 175,873 7,662 (5,000)(k) 178,535
Income taxes payable and current deferred income
taxes 10,179 86,401 (13,515)(g)(l) 83,065
Accrued liabilities 393,571 475,687 (4,296)(k) 864,962

Total current liabilities 883,582 813,088 (22,811) 1,673,859

Long-term debt:
New RR Donnelley Notes �  �  997,038(k) 997,038
Historical long-term debt 752,497 884,815 (878,737)(k) 758,575
Postretirement benefits 12,031 368,932 (54,282)(m) 326,681
Deferred income taxes 234,046 96,565 241,093(g)(l) 571,704
Other liabilities 323,642 123,000 (15,022)(l)(n) 431,620

Total liabilities 2,205,798 2,286,400 267,279 4,759,477

SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Common stock 308,462 917,639 1,919,449(e) 3,145,550
Unearned compensation (2,937) (2,457) (14,510)(e) (19,904)
Retained earnings 1,641,706 81,110 (104,492)(e) 1,618,324
Accumulated comprehensive loss (123,684) (85,206) 85,206(e) (123,684)
Treasury stock (840,395) �  �  (840,395)

Edgar Filing: GOOD TIMES RESTAURANTS INC - Form PRE 14A

174

Total shareholders� equity 983,152 911,086 1,885,653 3,779,891

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 3,188,950 $ 3,197,486 $ 2,152,932 $ 8,539,368

See accompanying notes.

56

Edgar Filing: GOOD TIMES RESTAURANTS INC - Form PRE 14A

175

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

(in thousands of U.S.$)

(a) Certain reclassifications have been made to the historical presentation of RR Donnelley and Moore Wallace financial information in order
to conform to the pro forma condensed combined presentation.

(b) Historical results of Moore Wallace are prepared in accordance with Canadian GAAP and have been adjusted to conform with RR
Donnelley�s presentation under U.S. GAAP. The differences between Canadian GAAP and U.S. GAAP that are material to Moore

[…]

Represents the adjustments to current income taxes payable of $8.1 million for the funding of the Moore Wallace Supplemental Executive
Retirement Plan.

(m) Represents the adjustment of $54.3 million necessary to record the postretirement liability of Moore Wallace at estimated fair value. The
adjustment incorporates the elimination of previously deferred gains and losses and the fair value of the projected benefit obligations
discounted at market rates in effect at December 31, 2003. The amount ultimately allocated to the fair value of the postretirement liability
may differ materially from this preliminary valuation.

(n) Represents a preliminary estimate of $5.1 million for the amount required to be funded pursuant to the Moore Wallace director deferred
compensation plan change in control provisions.

60

Edgar Filing: GOOD TIMES RESTAURANTS INC - Form PRE 14A

180

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

OF RR DONNELLEY AND MOORE WALLACE

Year Ended December 31, 2003

U.S. GAAP (in thousands of U.S. $, except per share data)

RR Donnelley
(a)

Moore Wallace
(a)(b)

WCS
Pro Forma

135 Days Ended
April 30, 2003

(a)(c)
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro

Forma(e)

Net sales $ 4,787,162 $ 2,872,796 $ 544,516 $ �  $ 8,204,474

Cost of sales 3,683,893 2,022,137 398,160 13,241(d) 6,117,431
Selling, general and administrative
expenses 539,913 518,943 92,881 13,431(d)(k) 1,165,168
Provision for (recovery of) restructuring
costs, net, and impairment charge ($8,860
and $7,169 at RR Donnelley and WCS,
respectively) 16,427 13,577 (606) �  29,398
Depreciation and amortization 276,136 111,792 22,655 10,378(f) 420,961

Total operating expenses 4,516,369 2,666,449 513,090 37,050 7,732,958

Income from operations 270,793 206,347 31,426 (37,050) 471,516

Interest expense, net 50,359 54,939 9,053 (14,213)(g) 100,138
Debt settlement costs �  7,493 �  (7,493)(h) �
Gain on sale of businesses and
investments 5,526 3,598 �  �  9,124
Other expenses (income), net 17,827 6,610 �  (3,925)(i) 20,512

Earnings before taxes and minority
interest 208,133 140,903 22,373 (11,419) 359,990

Income tax expenses 31,768 7,894 13,044 (4,511)(j) 48,195
Minority interest expense (income) (144) 1,254 �  �  1,110

Net earnings $ 176,509 $ 131,755 $ 9,329 $ (6,908) $ 310,685

Net earnings per share:
Basic $1.56 $1.44
Diluted $1.54 $1.43
Average shares outstanding
(in thousands):
Basic 113,285 103,069(k) 215,354
Diluted 114,302 102,603(k) 216,905

See accompanying notes.

Edgar Filing: GOOD TIMES RESTAURANTS INC - Form PRE 14A

181

61

Edgar Filing: GOOD TIMES RESTAURANTS INC - Form PRE 14A

182

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED

COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

(a) Certain reclassifications have been made to the historical presentation of RR Donnelley, Moore Wallace and WCS financial information in
order to conform to the pro forma condensed combined presentation.

(b) Historical results of Moore Wallace are prepared in accordance with Canadian GAAP and have been adjusted to conform with RR
Donnelley�s presentation under U.S. GAAP. The differences between Canadian GAAP and U.S. GAAP that are material to Moore